

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9699/2022

J K Lakshmi Cement Ltd

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vikas Balia, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sharad Kothari.

For Respondent(s) : -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KULDEEP MATHUR**

Order

12/07/2022

Shri Vikas Balia, learned Sr. Advocate assisted by Shri Sharad Kothari, Advocate submits that the impugned clarification (Annexure-10) issued by the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department is beyond the scope of original Amnesty Scheme. Despite that, the petitioner is ready to deposit the amount under the Amnesty Scheme under protest and reserving its right to claim refund in the event of succeeding in this writ petition.

Issue notice of the writ petition as well as stay application to the respondents. Rules is made returnable on 23.08.2022.

In the meantime, the petitioner may deposit the amount under the Amnesty Scheme, 2022 (Phase-I) under protest within the stipulated time period while reserving its right to claim refund in the event of the instant writ petition being allowed.

List on 23.08.2022.

(KULDEEP MATHUR),J

(SANDEEP MEHTA),J